actuarially determined contribution rates. Based on those assumptions, the Trust net position was projected to
be available to make all projected OPEB payments for current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the
long‐term expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit
payments to determine the total OPEB liability.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the District, as well as what the District’s net OPEB liability would
be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percent lower or higher than the current rate:

Net OPEB
Discount Rate Liability

1% decrease (5.10%) 141,384,329$
Current discount rate (6.10%) 110,603,140
1% increase (7.10%) 84,968,267

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the District, as well as what the District’s net OPEB liability would
be if it were calculated using a healthcare cost trend rate that is one percent lower or higher than the current
healthcare cost trend rate:

Net OPEB
Healthcare Cost Trend Rate Liability

1% decrease (3.00%) 79,398,319$
Current healthcare cost trend rate (4.00%) 110,603,140
1% increase (5.00%) 148,932,037

Required Supplementary Information
Retirement Futuris Public Entity Investment Trust
June 30, 2022

Contra Costa Community College
District

eidebailly.com

See Notes to supplementary information   15

Contra Costa Community College District
Retirement Futuris Public Entity Investment Trust
Schedule of Changes in Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios

Year Ended June 30, 2022

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

Total OPEB Liability
Service cost 5,494,814$   5,031,066$   4,896,415$   4,376,778$   4,259,638$   4,145,633$
Interest 14,515,825   15,344,934   14,880,070   14,487,926   14,030,835   13,581,519
Difference between expected and

actual experience ‐   (26,761,353)   ‐   (1,073,071)   ‐   ‐
Changes of assumptions ‐   19,902,086   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
Benefit payments (11,359,036)   (12,634,630)   (12,369,884)   (11,632,101)   (11,142,888)   (10,714,315)

Net change in total OPEB liability 8,651,603   882,103   7,406,601   6,159,532   7,147,585   7,012,837

Total OPEB Liability ‐ Beginning 240,896,452   240,014,349   232,607,748   226,448,216   219,300,631   212,287,794

Total OPEB Liability ‐ Ending (a) 249,548,055$   240,896,452$   240,014,349$   232,607,748$   226,448,216$   219,300,631$

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Contributions ‐ employer 11,359,036$   12,634,630$   26,977,784$   16,847,901$   16,362,461$   16,414,515$
Expected investment income 10,503,579   35,638,883   5,031,233   5,519,557   7,061,693   10,443,808
Differences between projected and actual

earnings on OPEB plan investments (43,479,485)   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
Benefit payments (11,359,036)   (12,634,630)   (12,369,884)   (11,632,101)   (11,142,888)   (10,714,315)
Administrative expense (554,382)   (515,161)   (411,592)   (377,549)   (355,956)   (302,333)

Net change in plan fiduciary net position (33,530,288)   35,123,722   19,227,541   10,357,808   11,925,310   15,841,675

Plan Fiduciary Net Position ‐ Beginning 172,475,203   137,351,481   118,123,940   107,766,132   95,840,822   79,999,147

Plan Fiduciary Net Position ‐ Ending (b) 138,944,915$   172,475,203$   137,351,481$   118,123,940$   107,766,132$   95,840,822$

Net OPEB Liability ‐ Ending (a) ‐ (b) 110,603,140$   68,421,249$   102,662,868$   114,483,808$   118,682,084$   123,459,809$

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage
of the Total OPEB Liability 55.68% 71.60% 57.23% 50.78% 47.59% 43.70%

Covered Employee Payroll 125,547,320$   94,670,553$   98,253,624$   92,199,316$   88,414,095$   89,504,733$

Net OPEB Liability as a Percentage
of Covered Employee Payroll 88.10% 72.27% 104.49% 124.17% 134.23% 137.94%

Measurement Date June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019 June 30, 2018 June 30, 2017

Note:  In the future, as data becomes available, ten years of information will be presented.

See Notes to supplementary information   16

Contra Costa Community College District
Retirement Futuris Public Entity Investment Trust

Schedule of OPEB Investment Returns
Year Ended June 30, 2022

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

Annual money‐weighted rate of return,
net of investment expense ‐19.35% 23.00% 3.90% 4.60% 6.50% 11.50%

Measurement Date June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019 June 30, 2018 June 30, 2017

Note:  In the future, as data becomes available, ten years of information will be presented.

   17

Contra Costa Community College District
Retirement Futuris Public Entity Investment Trust

Notes to Required Supplementary Information
June 30, 2022

Note 1 ‐  Purpose of Schedules

Schedule of Changes in Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios

This schedule presents information on changes in the net OPEB liability, including beginning and ending
balances, the Trust net position, and the net OPEB liability. In the future, as data becomes available, ten years of
information will be presented.

 Changes in Benefit Terms ‐ There were no changes in benefit terms since the previous valuation.

 Changes of Assumptions ‐ There were no changes in assumptions since the previous valuation.

Schedule of OPEB Investment Returns

This schedule presents information on the annual money‐weighted rate of return on OPEB plan investments. In